

No. 22-448

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FARM ACTION, HEAL FOOD
ALLIANCE, INSTITUTE FOR AGRICULTURE
AND TRADE POLICY, RURAL COALITION,
AND PARTNERS FOR RURAL
TRANSFORMATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RACHEL L. FRIED
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY B. DUBNER
ORLANDO ECONOMOS
Democracy Forward
Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
rfried@democracyfor-
ward.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The FCS and CFPB both ensure and improve access to credit for agricultural businesses. | 6 |
| A. The FCS is critical to the long-term health and stability of the agricultural sector..... | 7 |
| B. The CFPB protects farmers and rural communities by studying and addressing the problems they face. | 13 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit’s extratextual reading of the Appropriations Clause could threaten the FCA, which is funded pursuant to enabling legislation, not annual appropriations legislation. | 18 |
| A. The CFPB’s funding structure comports with the Appropriations Clause. | 18 |
| B. Congress has chosen to fund the FCA outside the annual appropriations process..... | 20 |
| C. The extratextual reading of the Appropriations Clause advanced by the Fifth Circuit could threaten the Farm Credit Administration..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. The Fifth Circuit’s extratextual reading of the Appropriations Clause has no basis in the Constitution or precedent. | 25 |
| 2. The Fifth Circuit’s decision could threaten the FCA. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bureau of Consumer Fin. Prot. v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.R.I. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>CFPB v. L. Offs. of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> , 63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023) | 20, 24 |
| <i>Comm. Fin. Servs. Assoc. of Am., Ltd.v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 176164 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 6, 25–31 |
| <i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... | 4–5, 18, 19 |
| <i>Harper v. Fed. Land Bank of Spokane</i> , 878 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 10, 31 |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) | 5, 6, 18 |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 20, 26, 30 |
| <i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)... | 20, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 31 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. I: | |
| § 8, cl. 12..... | 25 |
| § 9, cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)..... | 2, 3, 4, 11, 18–20, 24–32 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Agricultural Credit Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-233, § 201, 101 Stat. 1568 | 23 |
| Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, 12 U.S.C. 5301 | 5 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5496(c)(2) | 28 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5496a | 28 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1)..... | 19 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(A)..... | 19 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(B)..... | 19 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2)(C)..... | 27, 28 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(1)..... | 19, 23–24 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(3)..... | 19 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(1) | 20 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(2)..... | 21, 31 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5497(e)(1)..... | 19 |
| 12 U.S.C. 5511 | 20 |
| Emergency Farm Mortgage Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-10, 48 Stat. 41 (May 12, 1933) | 8, 23 |
| Farm Credit Act of 1933, ch. 98, 48 Stat. 257 (12 U.S.C. 1131 <i>et seq.</i>): | |
| ch. 98, 48 Stat. 257 | 8 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2153 | 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2160(b) | 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2207(a) | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2207(b) | 10 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 12 U.S.C. 2249 | 21, 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2250(a)(1) | 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2) | 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2250(b)(1) | 21 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2250(b)(2) | 6, 21, 31 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2250(3) | 22, 27 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2252 | 9 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2252(a)(3) | 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2261(a) | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2267 | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2267a | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2268(a) | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2269 | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2271 | 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2277a-1 | 22 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2277a-4 | 23 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2277a-4(a) | 23 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2277a-4(c) | 23 |
| 12 U.S.C. 2277a-9 | 22 |
| Farm Credit Act of 1971, Pub. L. 92-181, 85 Stat. 584, as amended (Dec. 10, 1971)..... | 10 |
| Federal Farm Loan Act of 1916, ch. 245, 39 Stat. 360 | 7 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 1988 | 12 |
| 7 U.S.C. 2003(e) | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 12 U.S.C. 243 | 19, 26 |
| 12 U.S.C. 244 | 31 |
| 12 U.S.C. 355 | 27 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1823(a)(1) | 27 |
| 12 U.S.C. 4516(f)(6) | 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1691c-2 (Section 1071 Rule)..... | 15, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 301..... | 25–26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 401(b) | 25–26 |

Other Materials

| | |
|---|-------|
| 2 Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1348 (3d ed. 1858) | 18–19 |
| 92 Cong. Rec. 38532 (Nov. 1, 1971) (remarks of Rep. James Broyhill (R-NC) | 11 |
| 92 Cong. Rec. 38532 (Nov. 1, 1971) (remarks of Rep. Richard Ichord (D-MO)..... | 13–14 |
| 92 Cong. Rec. 42260 (Nov. 19, 1971) (remarks of Rep. John McMillan (D-SC)..... | 13–14 |
| Appropriations, <i>About the Committee</i> , https://appropriations.house.gov/about | 28 |
| Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants at 46–50, <i>Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 22-20632 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)..... | 29 |
| CFPB, <i>CFPB Finalizes Rule to Create a New Data Set on Small Business Lending in America</i> (Mar. 30, 2023), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-finalizes-rule-to-create-a-new-data-set-on-small-business-lending-in-america/ | 15 |

- CFPB, *Data Spotlight: Challenges in Rural Banking Access* (Apr. 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_data-spotlight_challenges-in-rural-banking_2022-04.pdf 15
- CFPB, *Statement of CFPB Director Rohit Chopra, FDIC Board Member, on the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Regarding the Community Reinvestment Act*, (May 5, 2022), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/statement-of-cfpb-director-rohit-chopra-fdic-board-member-on-the-notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-regarding-the-community-reinvestment-act/> 15–16
- Consolidated Appropriations Act, H.R. 2617–36, 117th Cong (2023)..... 21–22
- Congressional Research Service, *Farm Credit Administration and Its Board Members* (Mar. 3, 2023), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10767> 21
- Drew Dahl & Michelle Franke, *Banking Deserts Become a Concern as Branches Dry Up*, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (July 25, 2017), <https://www.stlouisfed.org/publications/regional-economist/second-quarter-2017/banking-deserts-become-a-concern-as-branches-dry-up> 14
- Economic Research Service, *Socially Disadvantaged, Beginning, Limited Resource, and Female Farmers and Ranchers*, U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, <https://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/farm-economy/socially-disadvantaged-beginning-limited-resource-and-female-farmers-and-ranchers/> (last updated Mar. 22, 2023) 16–17

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Exec. Order No. 6084 (Mar. 27, 1933), <i>reprinted in</i> 12 U.S.C. prec. 2241 | 8 |
| Farm Credit, <i>Our Structure</i> , https://farm-credit.com/our-structure | 22 |
| Farm Credit Funding Corporation, <i>What is the credit rating of the farm credit debt securities?</i> , https://www.farmcreditfunding.com/ffcb_live/faq.html | 9 |
| FCA, <i>2021 Annual Report</i> (July 2022) https://www.fca.gov/template-fca/about/2021AnnualReport.pdf | 8, 10, 12 |
| FCA, <i>FY 2022 Performance and Accountability Report</i> , (Nov. 8, 2022), https://www.fca.gov/template-fca/about/FCAPerformanceAndAccountabilityReportFY2022.pdf | 21, 22 |
| FCA, <i>Description of FCS institution types</i> , https://www.fca.gov/bank-oversight/description-of-fcs-institution-types | 8 |
| FCA, <i>Reports and Publications—FCA Annual Reports</i> , https://www.fca.gov/about/reports-publications . 12 | |
| FCA, <i>Reports and Publications—FCA Performance and Accountability Reports</i> , https://www.fca.gov/about/reports-publications | 13 |
| Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corporation, <i>Farm Credit System</i> , https://www.farmcreditfunding.com/ffcb_live/aboutUs/farmCreditSystem.html | 22 |
| FSA, <i>Funding</i> , USDA https://www.fsa.usda.gov/programs-and-services/farm-loan-programs/funding/index | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| GAO, <i>Agricultural Lending: Information on Credit and Outreach to Socially Disadvantaged Farmers and Ranchers Is Limited</i> , GAO-19-539 (July 11, 2019), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-19-539 | 17 |
| Julie Anderson Hill, <i>Bailouts and Credit Cycles: Fannie, Freddie, and the Farm Credit System</i> , 2010 Wis. L. Rev. 1 (2010)..... | 23 |
| Jared Hutchins, <i>The US farm credit system and agricultural development: Evidence from an early expansion, 1920–1940</i> , 105 Am. J. of Agr. Econ. 3 (Jan. 2023), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/ajae.12290 | 9 |
| Marc G. Quintyn & Michael W. Taylor, <i>Regulatory and Supervisory Independence and Financial Stability</i> , International Monetary Fund, (Mar. 1, 2002), https://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/wp/2002/wp0246.pdf | 11 |
| Shawn Sebastian, <i>New effort focused on financial issues facing rural communities</i> , CFPB (Mar. 10, 2022), https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/new-effort-focused-on-financial-issues-facing-rural-communities/ | 14, 16 |
| United States Senate, <i>Appropriations Committee Created</i> , https://www.senate.gov/about/origins-foundations/committee-system/appropriations-committee-created.htm | 28 |
| USDA, <i>Budget Summary</i> , https://www.usda.gov/obpa/budget-summary | 13 |
